

VAL MANDEL, P.C.
80 Wall St., Suite 1115
New York, New York 10005
(212) 668-1700
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
:
VADIM MIKHLYN, INGA MIKHLYN, and :
ABC ALL CONSULTING, INC. :
:
:
Plaintiffs :
:
:
-against- : 08 CV. 03367 (ARR-RER)
:
:
:
ANA BOVE, POLINA DOLGINOV :
ANNA BOVE COMPANY, LLC, :
ANA BOVE COLLECTIONS, INC. :
and ANNA BOVE EMBROIDERY SUPPLIES, INC. :
:
:
Defendants. :
:
:
-----X

ANA BOVE, ANNA BOVE COMPANY, LLC, and :
ANNA BOVE EMBROIDERY SUPPLIES, INC., :
:
:
Counter-Plaintiffs, :
:
:
-against- :
:
:
VADIM MIKHLYN, INGA MIKHLYN and :
ABC ALL CONSULTING, INC., :
:
:
Counter-Defendants. :
:
-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO RULE 37**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Most of Defendant's Memorandum of Law is an irrelevant and Unreliable Attack on the Integrity of Plaintiffs and their Attorneys 2

 II. Defendants Cannot Avoid Sanctions by Hiding Behind their former Attorneys 3

 III. Plaintiffs' Have Fully Complied with Their Discovery Obligations 5

 IV. Defendants' Have Repeatedly Failed to produce Documents in their Possession, Custody or Control 7

 A. Defendants Failed to Produce Documents Under Their Control 7

 B. Defendants have not Produced all of the Documents in Their Possession 8

 i. Defendants Suppressed Their QuickBooks File 8

 ii. Defendants Cannot Evade Their Deposition Testimony 9

 iii. Defendants' Explanation for the Absence of Chat Records is False 10

 iv. Defendants' Explanation for the Absence of E-mails is False 13

 V. Default Judgments Must be Entered Against the Corporate Defendants 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Acme American Repairs, Inc. v. Katzenberg</u> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23097 (E.D.N.Y. March 29, 2007)	4
<u>Babaev v. Grossman</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77731 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2008)	7
<u>Cine Forty-Second Street Theatre</u> 602 F.2d 1062, 1068 & fn 10 (2d Cir. 1979).....	4
<u>Dayco Corp. v. Foreign Transaction Corp.</u> 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15031 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1984)	4
<u>EEOC v. Johnson and Higgins, Inc.</u> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17612 (S.D.N.Y. November 6, 1998)	10
<u>Fierro v. Gallucci</u> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27664 (E.D.N.Y. March 24, 2010)	1
<u>GPA Inc. v. Liggett Group.</u> 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9644, 1996 WL 389288 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 1996)	4
<u>Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.</u> 443 F.3d 180, 192 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2006)	17
<u>In Re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</u> 236 F.R.D. 177, 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<u>Metro. Opera Ass'n v. Local 100, Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Int'l Union</u> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17093 (S.D.N.Y. August 27, 2004) 306 F.3d 99, 106 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<u>Perez v. Siragusa</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51593 (E.D.N.Y. July 3, 2008)	4
<u>Riddell Sports Inc. v. Brooks</u> 158 F.R.D. 555, 558 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	7
<u>Salahuddin v. Goord</u> 467 F.3d 263, 278 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1
